Provisions for liabilities and charges 1.9 - 16.8

Subordinated liabilities

   - Dated loan capital 468.0 450.8 450.8

Total liabilities 11,085.9 11,784.3 11,707.0

Shareholders’ equity

Called up share capital 6 412.2 412.2 412.2

Share premium account 6 - 110.9 111.0

Capital reserve  6 179.1 359.7 359.7

Other reserves 6 (3.6) 0.3 (0.5)

Accumulated losses 6 (251.3) (442.9) (541.2)

Total equity attributable to the equity
holders of the parent 336.4

440.2 341.2

Minority interests (equity) (0.9) 1.0 (0.1)

Total equity 335.5 441.2 341.1

Total equity and liabilities 11,421.4 12,225.5 12,048.1

* See note (1) on page 14

Egg plc

18

Consolidated statement of changes in equity (unaudited)

  Attributable to equity holders of the Group Minority Total

  Called up

share

capital

Share

premium

account

Capital

reserve

Other

reserves

Accumulated

losses

interest

  £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Changes in equity for the six
months ended 30 June 2004:

Balance at 1 January 2004 as
previously reported under UK
GAAP

410.3

107.5

359.7

-

(445.1)

1.2

433.6

Changes upon transition to IFRS  - - - - 0.51 - 0.5

Restated balance under IFRS  410.3 107.5 359.7 - (444.6) 1.2 434.1

Exchange differences on foreign

currency translations

-

-

-

0.3

-

-

0.3

Net gain recognised directly in

equity

-

-

-

0.3

-

-

0.3

Loss for the period  - - - - (0.1) (0.2) (0.3)

Total recognised income and
expense for the period

-

-

-

0.3

(0.1)

(0.2)

-

Increase in share capital  1.9 - - - - - 1.9

Increase in share premium  - 3.4 - - - - 3.4

Share-based payment adjustment to

reserves

-

-

-

-

0.9

-

0.9

Awards under incentive schemes  - - - - 0.9 - 0.9

Balance at 30 June 2004  412.2 110.9 359.7 0.3 (442.9) 1.0 441.2

Changes in equity for the year
ended 31 December 2004:

Balance at 1 January 2004 as
restated under IFRS

410.3

107.5

359.7

-

(444.6)

1.2

434.1

Exchange differences on foreign

currency translations

-

-

-

(0.5)

-

-

(0.5)

Net loss recognised directly in

equity

-

-

-

(0.5)

-

-

(0.5)

Loss for the year  - - - - (99.7) (1.3) (101.0)

Total recognised expense for the
year

-

-

-

(0.5)

(99.7)

(1.3)

(101.5)

Increase in share capital  1.9 - - - - - 1.9

Increase in share premium  - 3.5 - - - - 3.5

Share-based payment adjustment to

reserves

-

-

-

-

2.3

-

2.3

Awards under incentive schemes  - - - - 0.8 - 0.8

Balance at 31 December 2004  412.2 111.0 359.7 (0.5) (541.2) (0.1) 341.1

1 The adjustment relates to deferred tax on share-based payments.

Egg plc

19

Consolidated statement of changes in equity (unaudited) (continued)

  Attributable to equity holders of the Group Minority Total

  Called up
share

capital

Share
premium
account

Capital
reserve

Other
reserves

Accumulated
losses

Interest

  £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Changes in equity for the six
months ended 30 June 2005:

Balance at 31 December 2004  412.2 111.0 359.7 (0.5) (541.2) (0.1) 341.1

Changes in accounting policy

(adoption of IAS 32 and IAS 39)

-

-

-

(0.9)

(14.4)

-

(15.3)

Restated balance  412.2 111.0 359.7 (1.4) (555.6) (0.1) 325.8

Available-for-sale investments:

Valuation gains taken to equity

-

-

-

4.6

-

-

4.6

Cash flow hedges:

Losses taken to equity

-

-

-

(8.3)

-

-

(8.3)

Exchange differences on foreign

currency translations

-

-

-

1.5

-

-

1.5

Net loss recognised directly in

equity

-

-

-

(2.2)

-

-

(2.2)

Profit/(loss) for the period  - - - - 10.7 (0.8) 9.9

Total recognised income and
expense for the period

- - -

(2.2)

10.7

(0.8)

7.7

Adjustments to share premium and

[…]

The Group does not undertake any material financing leases as either lessee or lessor.

Profit share from creditor insurance policies
Profit share from creditor insurance policies are recognised on an accruals basis.

Brand development costs
Brand development costs are written off as incurred.

Treasury shares
Share capital in the Company purchased by the Group is recognised as a reduction in

shareholders’ equity.

2. Impairment losses on loans and advances to customers

Group operating profit is stated after charging impairment losses on loans and advances to

customers of £117.5 million (30 June 2004 on a UK GAAP basis: £92.9 million). The

impairment losses on loans and advances to customers at 30 June 2005 have been calculated

on the basis of IAS 39.  The balances at 30 June 2004 and 31 December 2004 were calculated

on the basis of UK GAAP as explained in the principal accounting policies in the 2004 annual

report.

  Continuing Discontinued  Total
   £m   £m   £m

Balance at 31 December 2004 under

UK GAAP

249.4

0.9

250.3
IAS 39 transition adjustments  (3.3) -  (3.3)
IFRS reclassification  7.7 -  7.7

Revised balance at 1 January 2005

under IFRS

253.8

0.9

254.7

Amounts written off  (82.9) (1.2)  (84.1)
New and additional allowances  117.2 0.3  117.5

Net charge against allowances  34.3 (0.9)  33.4

Balance at 30 June 2005  288.1 -  288.1

Allowances at 30 June 2005 were 3.5% of advances to customers (30 June 2004: 3.1%).

Egg plc

32

3. Tax

The taxation charge assumes a UK corporation tax rate of 30% (2004: 30%) and comprises:

   Six months
ended 30

June 2005

Six months

ended 30 June

2004

Year ended

31 December

2004

 (Restated)* (Restated)*

 £m £m £m

Tax charge on profit on continuing

ordinary activities 3.7

11.5 24.7

* See note (1) on page 14

Egg plc

33

4. Discontinued operations

The following is an analysis of the profit/(loss) on ordinary activities after tax for discontinued

[…]

Impairment losses on loans and advances to
customers

(41.4)

- - - - -
(41.4)

Operating profit 18.4 - 0.7 - - 0.7 19.1

Share of associate losses (0.4) - - 0.3 - 0.3 (0.1)

Profit on continuing ordinary activities before tax 18.0 - 0.7 0.3 - 1.0 19.0

Egg plc   Appendix 1

46

2B. Reconciliation of the Income Statement
For the three months ended 30 June 2004 (continued)

 UK GAAP on an

IFRS format
Reclassifications IFRS 2 Share-

based
Payments

IFRS 3
Business

Combinations

IAS 12
Income Taxes

Total Effect of
Transition to

IFRS

Restated under
IFRS (unaudited)

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Tax charge on profit on continuing ordinary activities (5.9) - - - 0.1 0.1 (5.8)

Profit on continuing ordinary activities after tax 12.1 - 0.7 0.3 0.1 1.1 13.2

Discontinued operations:

Loss on discontinued ordinary activities after tax (9.2) - - 0.4 - 0.4 (8.8)

Retained loss for the period 2.9 - 0.7 0.7 0.1 1.5 4.4

Egg plc  Appendix 1

47

3. UK GAAP TO IFRS RECONCILIATIONS – BALANCE SHEET

3A. Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet
As at 30 June 2004

 UK GAAP on an
IFRS format

IFRS
adjustments

Restated
under IFRS
(unaudited)

 £m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances with central banks 13.1 - 13.1

Loans and advances to banks 294.7 - 294.7

Investment securities 4,145.8 - 4,145.8

Derivative financial instruments - 12.8 12.8

Loans and advances to customers 7,105.5 - 7,105.5

Prepayments and accrued income 77.5 - 77.5

Investments in joint venture and associate 5.9 0.6 6.5

Property, plant and equipment 100.9 (47.0) 53.9

Intangible assets 6.1 47.4 53.5

Deferred tax 24.9 0.7 25.6

Other assets 449.4 (12.8) 436.6

Total assets 12,223.8 1.7 12,225.5

Liabilities

Deposits by banks 2,016.0 - 2,016.0

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 816.8 - 816.8

Customer accounts 6,698.6 - 6,698.6

Investment securities in issue 1,339.2 - 1,339.2

Derivative financial instruments - 13.0 13.0

Other liabilities 292.9 (13.0) 279.9

Accruals and deferred income  170.0 - 170.0

Subordinated liabilities

- Dated loan capital 450.8 - 450.8

Total liabilities 11,784.3 - 11,784.3

Shareholders’ equity

Called up share capital 412.2 - 412.2

Share premium account 110.9 - 110.9

Capital reserve 359.7 - 359.7

Other reserves - 0.3 0.3

Accumulated losses (444.3) 1.4 (442.9)

Total equity attributable to the equity
holders of the parent

438.5

1.7

440.2

Minority interests (equity) 1.0 - 1.0

Total equity 439.5 1.7 441.2

Total equity and liabilities  12,223.8 1.7 12,225.5

Egg plc  Appendix 1

48

4. UK GAAP TO IFRS RECONCILIATIONS – CASH FLOW STATEMENT

The most significant adjustment to the cash flow statement under IFRS is an adjustment to

reclassify certain amounts from loans and advances to cash and cash equivalents.  Presentation

of a cash flow statement on an IFRS basis does not affect the underlying cash flows of the

business.

4A. Reconciliation of the Cash Flow Statement
For the six months ended 30 June 2004

UK GAAP
on an IFRS

format

IFRS
adjustments

Restated
under IFRS
(unaudited)

 £m £m £m

Cash flows from operating activities

Continuing operations:

Operating profit before taxation 31.4 1.4 32.8

Adjusted for:

Depreciation, impairment and amortisation 22.3 (1.4) 20.9

Impairment losses on loans and advances to
customers

30.4

-

30.4

Gain on sale of investment securities (1.9) - (1.9)

Net (increase)/decrease in operating assets:

Loans and advances to banks 118.5 (80.3) 38.2

Loans and advances to customers (399.0) - (399.0)

Securities purchased under agreement to resell - - -

Accrued income and prepayments (1.9) - (1.9)

Other assets (174.1) - (174.1)

Net increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities:

Deposits by banks

303.4

-

303.4

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase (12.3) - (12.3)

Customer accounts 256.8 - 256.8

Investment securities in issue (83.7) - (83.7)

Accruals and deferred income 13.0 - 13.0

Other liabilities (26.9) - (26.9)

Taxation paid (0.2) - (0.2)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from continuing
operating activities

75.8

(80.3)

(4.5)

Discontinued operations:

Net cash inflow from discontinued operating
activities

41.0

(21.7)

19.3

Total net cash inflow from operating activities 116.8 (102.0) 14.8

Egg plc  Appendix 1

49

4A. Reconciliation of the Cash Flow Statement
For the six months ended 30 June 2004 (continued)

UK GAAP on
an IFRS

format

IFRS
adjustments

Restated
under IFRS
(unaudited)

 £m £m £m

Cash flows from investing activities
Continuing operations:
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (3.6) - (3.6)
Disposal of property, plant and equipment - - -
Purchase of software intangibles (14.2) - (14.2)
Purchase of investment securities (2,924.4) - (2,924.4)
Disposal of investment securities 2,904.2 - 2,904.2

Net cash outflow from continuing
investing activities (38.0) -

(38.0)

Discontinued operations:
Net cash outflow from discontinued
investing activities (2.2) -

(2.2)

Total net cash outflow from investing
activities (40.2) -

(40.2)

Cash flows from financing activities
Continuing operations:
Proceeds from issue of share capital 5.3 - 5.3

Total net cash inflow from financing
activities 5.3 -

5.3

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents in the period 81.9 (102.0)

(20.1)

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period 159.9 163.0

322.9